To examine and, if considered appropriate, adopt the following resolutions: 

Matter 1 

A. To approve conclusion of the Loan Agreement under the below terms: 
1.   The Lender: JACOMO COMPANY LIMITED; 
2.  The Borrower: METTMANN PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED; 
3.  Principal amount of loan: 22,000,000.00 EUR (twenty-two million Euro only); 
4.  Interest rate: 4% (four per cent) per annum; 
5.  Purpose: Financing new investment projects of the Borrower; 
6.  Date of Loan Issuing: Upon request of the Borrower; 
7.  Repayment Date: On or before December 31, 2027 (inclusive);